TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Stylesheet Version v1.2

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM418543

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of America, N.A.		03/03/2017	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Headwaters Technology Innovation Group, Inc.		
Street Address:	10701 South River Front Parkway, Ste 300		
City:	South Jordan		
State/Country:	UTAH		
Postal Code:	84095		
Entity Type:	Corporation: UTAH		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3513091	HCAT

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4159831200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 415-983-1274

rburlingame@pillsburylaw.com Email:

Robert B. Burlingame **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 2824

Address Line 2: Calendar/Docketing Department

Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94126-2824

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	015864-0000172	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Robert B. Burlingame	
SIGNATURE:	/Robert B. Burlingame/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/06/2017	

Total Attachments: 1

source=HCAT release of sec int#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006002 FRAME: 0157

900397359

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN SPECIFIED TRADEMARK

This Release of Security Interest in Specified Trademark, dated as of March 3, 2017 (the "Effective Date"), is made by **Bank of America**, **N.A.**, a national banking association (the "Secured Party") in favor of **Headwaters Technology Innovation Group**, **Inc.**, a Utah corporation with an address at 10701 South River Front Parkway, Ste 300, South Jordan, Utah 84095 ("HTIG").

Reference is made to that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of October 27, 2009 (the "Security Agreement"), between the Secured Party and Headwaters Incorporated (assignor of the Released Mark, as defined below, to HTIG), Tapco International Corporation, Atlantic Shutter Systems, Inc., Headwaters Resources, Inc., Dutch Quality Stone, Inc., Eldorado Stone LLC, and Eldorado Stone Operations, LLC, which Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent & Trademark Office's Assignment Department at Reel/Frame 4088/0431.

The Secured Party hereby:

- acknowledges and confirms that, pursuant to the Loan and Security Agreement dated October 27, 2009, that required the execution and delivery of the Security Agreement, the Secured Party is hereby releasing its security interest in and to the trademark HCAT and U.S. Trademark Registration No. 3513091 relating thereto, together with the goodwill symbolized by that mark (the "Released Mark"), effective as of the Effective Date;
- 2) releases and reconveys to HTIG, without warranty or recourse, any and all of the Secured Party's right, title, claim and interest in and to the Released Mark; and
- 3) authorizes and requests the Commissioner for Trademarks and any other applicable government officer to record this release of the Secured Party's security interest in the Released Mark.

The Security Agreement shall otherwise continue to be in full force and effect, and the Secured Party is not hereby releasing any other Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Security Agreement).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this release to be duly executed and agreed to as of the Effective Date.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

By:

Name: Monirah J. Masud

Title: Senior Vice President

TRADEMARK REEL: 006002 FRAME: 0158

RECORDED: 03/06/2017